RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Chapter 372 of the Texas Local Government Code (the "Act") allows for the creation of public improvement districts; and

WHEREAS, on April 27, 2017, Ranchos Real Land Holdings, LLC., owner of real property located within El Paso Public Improvement District No. 2 (Eastside Sports Complex) delivered to the City of El Paso, Texas (the "City") a Petition (the "Petition") to create El Paso Public Improvement District No. 2 (Eastside Sports Complex) (the "District"); and

WHEREAS, after providing notices required by Section 372.009 of the Act, the City Council on May 30, 2017, conducted a public hearing on the advisability of the improvements and the creation of the District; and

WHEREAS, on June 27, 2017, the City Council passed a Resolution authorizing and approving the creation of the El Paso Public Improvement District No. 2 Eastside Sports Complex; and

WHEREAS, the authorization of the District took effect on June 30, 2017 when notice of the passage of the Resolution was published in a newspaper of general circulation in the City; and

WHEREAS, after statutory notice was provided, on October 17, 2017, the El Paso City Council approved Ordinance No. 018734 which approved the Service and Assessment Plan and the levying of assessments for the District; and

WHEREAS, the Act requires an annual review and update of the service plan for the purpose of determining the annual budget for improvements; and

WHEREAS, the City staff has reviewed the October 17, 2017 Service and Assessment Plan and has recommended that no changes or revisions are needed to the October 17, 2017 Service and Assessment Plan.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO:

That the Service and Assessment Plan for the El Paso Public Improvement District No. 2 (Eastside Sports Complex) approved on October 17, 2017, as described in Ordinance No. 018734, has been reviewed annually as required by Chapter 372 of the Texas Local Government Code, and the City Council finds that there is no need to revise the adopted Service and Assessment Plan, and, as a result, there is no need to update the annual budget and all assessments shall remain the same as described in Ordinance No. 018734.

(Signatures appear on the following page)

APPROVED this day of	, 2022.
	THE CITY OF EL PASO:
ATTEST:	Oscar Leeser Mayor
Laura D. Prine City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:
Suan S. Gonzalez Senior Assistant City Attorney	Margarita Munoz, Comptroller Office of the Comptroller